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 Esquire Express India Pvt Ltd (Esquire) have submitted their Multi Year Tariff 
Proposal (MYTP) in respect of the Common User Express Courier Terminal at Chennai 
Airport.  

 

1.1 Esquire have submitted as under: 
 

“…Airport Authority of India (AAI), through proper tender process, awarded 
the contract for conduct of the above Express Courier Terminal facility to M/s. 
Esquire Express India Pvt. Ltd, Chennai. The contract awarded in the year 
2007 was for a period of 3 years extended by 2 years on satisfactory 
performance of the contract awardee. Thus we dedicated ourselves to be the 
custodian of the above facility and commenced the seamless service to the trade 
from 2007 onwards.  
  

…..Further AAI had convened meeting with the users of common User Facility 
Courier Terminal and arrived at approved the commercials, with unique slab 
system of pricing, as demanded by the users. 
The finalised rate structure with the quantum of rates for Exports, Imports and 
Storage had been published to the users in 2007. We had been adopting the 
said approved rates, without any upward revision for almost for five years. 
 

The tenure of Esquire Express (India) Private Limited has come to an end in 
March, 2012 as per the initial tender conditions of the airport operator. Owing 
to AAI’s on-going airport development programme, we were asked to continue 
to be the terminal operator for Common User Facility Courier Terminal for 6 
months from March 2012 to September 2012.  
 

 As we had been facing price increase for all our input services, such as Lease 
rental, royalty [revenue sharing], cost recovery charges to Customs, 
infrastructure development, maintenance, up gradation, security, staff cost, 
electricity charges, etc., we found the commercials fixed in 2007 to be totally 
inadequate.  
 

… further, AAI had while extending the contract period after three years of 
initial term, enhanced the lease amount as also the royalty, but the contract 
awardee did not hike its charges for the facilities. We had no other choice but to 
seek from the AAI, a revision of the commercials in 2011 to continue our 
facility.  
 

Subsequently, AAI has called for meeting and analysed the financial statements 
then decided on the revised commercials; please refer the enclosed 
communications in this regard. 
 

The increase in commercials as approved by AAI with effect from 01.04.2012, 
was still falling short of our demand and workings of commercials, but in the 
interest of a long term business proposition, we agreed to this. As submitted 
above, the hike in the tariff was in fact long overdue, which most users would 
also agree, but was resisted by AAI in the overall interest of the users from the 
trade. 
 

During the discussion with AERA officials on 13th June 2012 at Delhi, we were 
categorically clarified during the meeting that our above impression was not 
consistent with the provisions of AERA as it also covered independent agencies 
as well as Courier facility. Hence, as per the guidelines the authority the 
Volume of Common User Facility Courier Terminal, Chennai Airport 
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Constitutes to less than one percentage, which is NOT MATERIAL, details 
works are furnished in the enclosure.” 
 

1.2 Esquire further stated that the jurisdictional Customs department at the Airport 
Commissionerate, Chennai, had revised certain procedures in regard to the clearance of 
Courier consignments.  
 

“….As could be seen from the Facilitation Circular No 5/2012 dated 31.07.2012, 
the work now assigned to the Custodian (to us) is far more rigorous, time 
consuming and involves additional responsibility besides requirement of 
posting staff from our side and meeting the additional expenditure as 
additional Customs officer are required (officers posted on cost recovery basis, 
for which we are paying the cost to Customs). 
 

…. With a view to offset the additional the needs to be incurred by them as 
terminal operator on account of the above, the terminal operator is left with no 
other option choice than to pass on the said cost to the users of the terminal 
facility.   
 

      .. .. we further wish to submit in line with the practice being followed in 
other airport such as Hyderabad, Bangalore etc.., we also wish to adopt the 
“Amendment Charges” at a nominal rate viz.  Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred) 
per amendment, which would be excluding the applicable taxes.   We wish to 
add that the “Amendment Charges” would not be applicable or charged on the 
customers, whenever there is no amendment to the declared documents 
(Courier Manifest/House Airway Bill/Markings) at any stage of customers 
clearance, in regard to Export/Import/Transhipment.” 

 
1.3 Esquire have confirmed the billing of the rates prevailing as on 31.03.2011.  Further, 
they have also submitted that the period of the contract has been further extended for a 
period of 6 months from 23.09.2012 to 22.03.2013.   
 

2. As per para 3.1 of the Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India (Terms and 
Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services Provided for Cargo Facility, Ground 
Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft) Guidelines, 2011, [Guidelines], the Authority 
shall follow a three stage procedure for determining its approach to the regulation of 
Regulated Services:- 

 

(i) Materiality Assessment; 
(ii) Competition Assessment; 
(iii) Assessment of reasonableness of the User Agreement between the service 
 providers and the users of the regulated services. 

 

3.1   In respect of regulated service(s) provided for the cargo facility at the airport, the 
Authority considers that materiality of the service is linked to the cargo volume at the 
major airport.  The materiality shall be assessed based on cargo volume in MT at the major 
airport as a percentage of cargo volume in MT at all major airports, in terms of Clause 4.3 
of the Guidelines.  It is observed that as per April 2010-11 Traffic Statistics of AAI, the 
percentage share of cargo volume at Chennai Airport is 10.05% which is more than 2.5% 
(Materiality Index fixed for the subject service). Hence the regulated service is deemed 
“material”.  
 
3.2  Esquire have submitted that “Chennai Airport is having a Cargo Terminal which is 
operated by Airports Authority of India, and obviously, the Common User Facility Courier 
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Terminal is considered as a COMPETITITVE venture existing within the same Airport 
even though it is a facility exclusively for courier consignment and requested to consider 
the proposal on “light touch approach” for tariff determination. “ 
 
 

3.3   Esquire have submitted a copy of the general notice addressed to all users along 
with, the Minutes of meeting on consultation with the users  
 

4. As per Clause 3.2 (ii) of Guidelines, where the Regulated service(s) is material but 
competitive, the Authority shall determine Tariff(s) for Service Providers(s) based on “light 
touch approach” for the duration of the Control Period.  The Cargo facility service being 
rendered by Esquire is deemed Material as the materiality index is more than 2.5%.  
Further, it is observed that service  provided by Esquire are Competitive as the cargo being 
handled by them can be handled by the other cargo service providers at the airport i.e AAI 
& AI.  Thus, the service proved by Esquire are “material but competitive”.   
 

5. The Authority has carefully considered the proposal submitted by Esquire and has 
decided to make the following proposal for stakeholder consultation.  

(i) The services rendered by Esquire for express courier Terminal at Chennai is 
“material but competitive” and the tariff for the first control period may be 
considered to be determined under light touch approach w.e.f 01.04.2011. 

(ii)  The charges proposed by Esquire as part of ATP for the Tariff years 2011-12, 
2012-13 and 2013-14 as at Annexure–I may be approved w.e.f 01.04.2011. 

 

6. In accordance with the provisions of Section 13(4) of the AERA Act 2008, the 
proposal contained in para 5 above is hereby put forth for stakeholder consultation. To 
assist the stakeholders in making their submissions in a meaningful and constructive 
manner, necessary documents are enclosed (Annexure II). For removal of doubts, it is 
clarified that the contents of this Consultation Paper may not be construed as any Order or 
Direction of this Authority. The Authority shall pass an Order, in the matter, only after 
considering the submissions of the stakeholders in response hereto and by making such 
decision fully documented and explained in terms of the provisions of the Act. 
 

7. The Authority welcomes written evidence-based feedback, comments and 
suggestions from stakeholders on the proposal made in para 5 above, latest by 6.12.2012 
at the following address: 
 

Capt. Kapil Chaudhary 
Secretary 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India 
AERA Building, 
Administrative Complex, 
Safdarjung Airport, 
New Delhi- 110003 
Email: kapil.chaudhary@aera.gov.in 
Tel: 011-24695040 
Fax: 011-24695039 
 

 

 Yashwant S. Bhave  
Chairperson 
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IForm F13 (a) - Historical Tariff(s)and Revenu, 

IS.N. Particulars 2011-12 2012-13 2013- 14 
Per Unit Tariff Revenue Per Unit Tariff Revenue Per Unit Tariff Revenue 

A Revenues from Regulated Services - - - - - -

Imports: 

rs 15 per kg subject to a rs 20 per kg subject to a rs 22.50 per kg subject to a 
Facilitation minimum of Rs 150 per flight 28951993 minimum of Rs 200 per flight 40784814 minimum of Rs 225 per flig ht 48177061 
Xray 

rs 12.25 per kg subject to a rs 16 per kg subject to a rs 18 per kg subject to a 

Tonnage less than 45 tonnes per user min imum of Rs 150 per flight minimum of Rs 200 per flight minimum of Rs 225 per flight 

rs 10 per kg subject to a rs 13.50 per kg subject to a rs 15 per kg subject to a 

45 tonnes to <90 tonnes per user minimum of Rs 150 per flight minimum of Rs 200 per flight minimum of Rs 225 per flig ht 

rs 8 per kg subject to a rs 10.50 per kg subject to a rs 12 per kg subject to a 

90 tonnes to <120 tonnes per user minimum of Rs 150 per flight minimum of Rs 200 per flight minimum of Rs 225 per flight 

rs 5.50 per kg subject to a rs 7 per kg subject to a rs 8.50 per kg subject to a 

> 120 tonnes per user minimum of Rs 150 per flight minimum of Rs 200 per flight minimum of Rs 225 per flight 

Exports: 

Rs 150 per bag for a min of 24 Rs 215 per bag for a min of 24 Rs 240 per bag for a min of 24 
kgs exceeding which will be kgs exceeding which will be kgs exceeding which wi ll be 

Facilitation charged at Rs 6.25 per kg 20111080 charged at Rs 9.00 per kg 27542206 charged at Rs 10.00 per kg 31083824 

Xray Rs 6 per kg min Rs 100 Rs 7.50 per kg min Rs 125 Rs 8.00 per kg min Rs 135 

.. .. 

Detention Charges: 

1-3 days 

4-15 days Rs 40 per consignmenUday Rs 55 per consignmenUday Rs 60 per consiqnment/day 

16-30 days Rs 60 per cons ignmenUday 8728750 Rs 70 per consignmenUday 8900000 Rs 75 per consignmenUday 9150000 

31st day onwards Rs 75 per consignmenUday Rs 85 per consignmenUday Rs 90 per consignmenUday 

Amendment charges*: Rs 100 per amendment 100000 Rs 100 per amendment 150000 

Total Revenues 57791823 77327020 88560885 

J::::.. 
:z 
Z 
<1"\ x 
c:. 
?O 
en 

Note: \~l 
The above per unit tariffs are excluding Service tax, which will be levied at applicable rates
 
*Amendment Charge would be applicable, if only there are any changes that are required to be carried out on the Airway Bill
 
and/or markings of the package at the request of the user or Customs, at any stage of handling of COnSignmen ~
 

whether for export or import or transshipment ~.~ 
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f -

.~. 

IForm F14 (~-:!,nnu~1 Tariff Proposal for Tariff year 1~F<>rmat for providing Information on Tariff(s) (Ref Section AI.8 of Appendix I) \ 

2011-12 

Conditions of Tariff/applicable 
Conditions of TariffA Tariff Heading Estimated units discounts /surcharge 

Imports: 
Termine! charges: 

Rs 15 per kg, minimum of Rs 150
 
a) [lf the total weight is below 250 tonnes per month
 [per flight 

Tonnage less than 45 tonties per ·l.rs 12.25 per kg subject to.a , 
If the total weight isabove 2.50 tonnes per month luser ' - -, <;f minini~m ';of Rs 150per'fllght . . ­

.,is '10 per kg subject to a \i1iriimuryi of 
b) 

R,s 150'per flight ' . . ' . , " : ''. . ' 45 tonnes to <90 tonnes per user 

rs 8 perkg subject to a minimumof 
90 tonnes to < 120 tonnes per user IRs 150 per flight . 

' 1rs 5.50 per kg subject to a minim,urn 
of Rs 150 per flight > 120 tonnes per user. 

307838 bags & 
1:942134 kgs 

• 

Exports: 
. "._,." " .'­Facilitation ."..~
 

Rs 150per.bag for .amaxirnum
 

a)
 weight of 24 kgsIf the total weight is below 24 kgs 

-/C . 86646 bags & 1098874 
kgsRs 6.25 per kgb) If the total we ight is more than 24 kgs 

Rs soer kg min Rs 100 per Fl ight Xray 

Detention Charges:
 

1·3 days FREE
 

4·15days Rs 40 per consignment/day'
 

16-30 cays Rs 60 per ccinsignme~tlday
 
~ 

j3 i Sl day onwa·os Rs 7S per consignment/day ~ I 

Estimated Revenues 

.~ 289~1 9$3 [ W .:.< ~ ";-.-·:·-L.:;t -J 
\J~ ~ ~:..~~;' 

20111080 

8728750 

----- f­._ ., ._. .__ _ 1_______ I L ' _ ~ S f,it. 
. TO,<l. Rev ~:.:~p~__ _ __ --;--1--- ...-.----------~------ L - -~ - ~~ ~ _____ . -'- L . L ~=~~~=__=t= ) J (?,. 

~~'~N-~~p 

/: -ii· 

CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13 Page 5 of 57



["FOITTl} 14 (b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for Tariff year t-Format for providing Information on Tariff (s) (Ref Section AI.8 of Appendix I) 

I2012·13 

A Tariff Heading Con ditions of Tariff 
Conditions of Tarifflapplicable 

discounts Isurcharge Estimated units Estimat ed Revenues 

Imports: 

Terminal charges: 

a) If the total weight is below 250 tonnes per month 
Rs 20 per kg. minimum of Rs 200 

per flight 

b) If the total weight isabove 250 tonnes per month 
Tonnage less than 45 tonnes per 
user 

rs 16 per kg SUbject to a minimum of 
Rs 200 per flight 

45 tonnes to <90 tonnes per user 
rs 13.50per kg subject to a minimum 
of Rs 200 per flight 

90 tonnes to <120 tonnes peruser 
rs 10.50 per kg SUbject to a minimum 
of Rs 200 per flight 

> 120 tonnes per user 
rs 7 per kg subject to a minimum of 
Rs 200 per flight 

2039240 kgs 40784814 

Exports: 
Facmtation 

a) If the total weight is below 24 kgs 
Rs 215 per bag. for a maximum 
weight of 24 kgs 

b) If the total weight is more than 24 kgs Rs 9 per kg 
88812 bags & 1126345 
kgs 27542206 

Xray Rs 7.50 per kg. minimum of Rs1251 

.... per flight 

Detention Cha rge s: 
1-3 days FREE 
4-15 cays Rs 55 per consignmenVday 8900000 
16-30 days Rs 70 per consignmenVday 

31st day onwards Rs 85 per consignmenVday 

Amendment ch arges:' Rs 100 per Amendm ent 100000 

Total Revenues 77327020 

Note : 

The above per unit tar iffs are excluding Service tax, wh ich will be levied at appl icable rates
 
' Ame ndment Charge wo uld be app licable, if only there are any changes that are required to be carr ied out on the Airway Bill Way bill ,
 
and/or mark ings of the package at the request of the user or Customs, at any stage of handling of consignment,
 
whether for export or import or transshipment
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[FOiiTI"r 1-4 (b) - Annual Tariff Proposal for Tariff year 1-Format for providing Information on Tariff (s) (Ref Section AI.8 of Appendix I) 

I2013-14 

A Tariff Heading Conditions of Tariff 
Conditions of Tarifflapplicable 
d iscounts Isurcharge Estimated units Estimated Revenues 

a) 

Imports: 
Terminal charges: 

If the total weight is below 250 tonnes per month 
Rs 22.50 per kg, minimum of Rs 225 

per flight 

b) If the total weight isabove 250 lonnes per month 
Tonnage less than 45 tonnes per 
user 

45 tonnes to <90 tonnes per user 

90 tonnes to < 120 tonnes per user 

> 120 tonnes per user 

rs 18 per kg subject to a minimum of 
Rs 225 per flight 

rs 15per kg subject to a minimum of 
Rs 225 per flight 

rs 12 per kg subject to a minimum of 
Rs 225 per flight 

rs 8.50 per kg subject to a minimum 
of Rs 225 per flight 

214120 2 kgs 48177061 

a) 

Exports: 

Facilitation 

If the total weight is below 24 kgs 
Rs 240 per bag, for a maximum 
weight of 24 kgs 

b) If the total weight is more than 24 kgs Rs 10 per kg 
91032 bags & 1154505 
kgs 310838 24 

Xray 
Detention Charges: 

Rs 8 per kg min Rs 135 per flight 

1-3 days 
4-15 days 

,15-30 days 
31st day onward s 

FREE 
Rs 60 per consignment/day 
Rs 75 per co nsignment/day 

Rs 90 per cons ignment/day 

9150000 

150000 

Amendment charges:' 

Total Revenues 

Rs 100 per Amendment 

I 88560885 

Not e:
 

The above per unit tariffs are exclud ing Service tax, wh ich will be levied at applicable rates
 
' Amendment Charge would be appl icable , if only there are any changes that are required to be carried out on the Airway Bill Way bill ,
 
and/or markings of the package at the request of the user or Customs, at any stage of handling of cons ignment,
 
whether for export or import or transshipment
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. /' 

") 

) 

") 

") 

) esquIre express 
Wholesale Express-Worldwide 

) 

) 
Date: 28th June 2012 

) 

) To 
) The Secretary, 

Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India, 
) .AERA Building, Administrative Complex,
 

Safdarjung Airport,
 ) 
New Delhi - 110 003 · 

) 
( 

) 
Dear Sir, 

) 

Subject:- In the matter of Economic Requlatory of Services by Chennai ) 
Common User Express Terminal - reg. 

) 
Reference:- File No. AERA/20010/MI-Generalj 2012-13/306, dated 4th May 

) 2012 and Our letter dated 13th June 2012 

) **** 
1. This is to state that we, M/s. Esquire Express (India) Private Limited is a 

) company registered under Companies Act in the year 1991 having above 
address in Chennai as its registered office. ) 

) 2. We had a humble beginning as 'On Board Courier', servicing to most of 
the leading Courier agencies for international shipments; where our staff 

) 
use to fly with the loads for few destinations. . 

) /" 

3. The growing demand of import and export loads for various destlnatlons, 
) created demand for an exclusive Express Courier Terminal to ;process 
) courier consignments, at Chennai Airport. 

) 4. Airports Authority of India [MI], through proper tender process, 
) awarded the contract for conduct of the above Express Courier Terminal 

facility to M/s. Esquire Express India Pvt. Ltd, Chennai. The contract 
) awarded in the year 2007 was for a period of·3 years extended by 2 

years on satisfactory performance of the .contract awardee. · Thus we ) 
dedicated ourselves to be the custodian of the above facility and 

) commenced the seamless service to the trade from 2007 onwards. 

) 

) 

) Esquire Express India Privete Limited 

_ . aiii:;;t::e:::z:a;gj~;=;t~&2=f17;;nd ; - ..~ -- - _....... .­ ~ .. - -_..... 
~ 
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") 

") 

"') o 
") 

•
)	 esquIre express 

Wholesale Express-Worldwide
) 5. Further MI had convened meeting with the users of Common User 

/ Facility Courier Terminal and arrived at approved the commercials, with) 
unique slab system of pricing, as demanded by the users. 

) 
6. The finalized rate structure with the quantum of rates for Exports,

) ./	 Imports and Storage had been published to the users in 2007. We had 
been adopting'the said approved rates, without any upward revision for) , 
almost for five years. 

) 

7. The tenure of Esquire Express (India) Private Limited has Come to an) 
end in March, 2012 as per the initial tender conditions of the alrport 

) / operator. Owing to MI's on-going airport development proqramrne.We 

) V were asked to continue to .be the terminal operator for Common User' 
Facility Courier Terminal for 6 months from Mardl'2012 to September 

) 2012. 

) 
8. As we had been facing price increase for all our input services, such as. 

)	 'Lease rental, royalty [revenue sharing], cost recovery charges to 
Customs, infrastructure development, maintenance, upgradation,/) security, staff cost, electricity charges, etc., we found the commercials 
fixed in 2007 to be totally inadequate.) 

) 9. As could be seen from the Courier Terminal, we had developed good 
infrastructure, despite space constraints, and this includes, among others,) 
proper security to the terminal facility, X-ray scanning machines, 

) . compartmentalization of terminal for handling courier consignments, 
housing and office facility for Customs departmental officers posted

) therein, payment of cost recovery charges for the officers of Customs 
) posted therein round the clock, creation of storage facility for temporary 

storage of the courier consignments at the instance of users/Customs
) department, creation of data base for sharing of information and other 
) connected agencies etc; 

) 10.MI had while extending the contract period after three years of initial 
)	 / term, enhanced the lease amount as also the royalty, but the contract 

J awardee did not hike its charges for the facilities. W~ had no other \\ 
) choice but to seek from the MI, a revision of the commercials in 2011 to \\ 

continue our facilitY.) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Esquire Express India Private Limited 
,5 ;SaQi\@Qdaw Street ' T Nagah GheonaL..§OQJ)17 Ipdia 

~	 ~_ .... _ _ _ _ ... _ _ ... J _ _ .... _ _ . _ . _ .... ..... • o. _ __	 ---. __• _ _.. . _ ... _ _ .0_ '" ...... _",-_",•.
 -

_--.~ .. I .. I~! ... - .. · . ·.~· ...~_.. "·"''';r.~~'l'!'...- ...l''· '' ....,. r _ ft ~ ..·.~ .... ,...... ~ l"' l. "'"''	 r- f - -, ~o'"';"" .""", 
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) 

) 

) ( j 
) 

•
) esquIre express 

11. Subsequently, MI has called for meeting and arwN3tmaW~xBrnm~WbrldWide 
) / statements then decided on the revised commercials; please refer the 

) J enclosed communications in this regard. 

) 12. The · lng-ease in commercials as approved by MI with effect from. 

J 
) 

) 

01.04.2012, was still falling short of our demand and workings- of 

j 
.commercials, but in the interest of a Ion term business ro osition, we 
agree to this. As sub i above the hike in the tariff was infact long 

, over ue, which most users would also agree, but was resisted by MI if) 
the overall interest of the users from the trade. ~ 

) 
13. During the discussion with AERA officials on 13th June 2012 at Delhi, we 

) ( . were categorically clarified during the meeting that our above impression 

) 

) 

) 
d 

was not consistent with the provisions of AERA as it also covered 
independent agencies as well as COurier facility. Hence, as per the 
guidelines the authority the Volume of Common User Facility Courier 
Terminal, Chennai Airport constitutes to less than One percentage, which 
is NOT MATERIAL, details works are furnished in the enclosure. 

) 
14. It is a known fact thatChenhai Airport is havlnq a Cargo Terminal which 

) is operated by Airports. Authority of Indla, and obvtouslv.the Corrirnori 
User Facility Courter Terminal is considere-d as aCOMprrmVE ventur) 
exlstlnq within the same Airport; even though it lsa facility exclusive! 

) meant for courier consignments. 

) 
In view of the above, and consistent with the -OndeftaKTng -maae···oy ·us anr ing 

) the discussion, the details of the tariff / commercials being foIIowed, as 
approved by the MI, may be accepted and the revised rates sought may also 

) 
. be determined as applicable tariff from 01.04.2012. We further request you 

) . to consider our prayers on LIGHT TOUCH APPROCH for tariff determination, 
on the basis of the facts, details and .statlsttcs furnished.

) 

) Thanking you, 

) Your faithfully, 
) For Esquire Express ndia) Private Limited 

) 

) 
Managing Director 

) 

) 

) 

Esquire Express India Private Limited 
... -_. - _.. - - -- ..- _ .. - ,;~ . _~jji77" I!PTli:S-=tF;;fi;;tT'gdii~ ...1-=---- ._~ " " l ':: . "" t1-!!' Il' lI~'.""~~"'l"~ .-."'~ !fIll~".'''''' 

I 
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)	 ___ 11/ r 

) 

") f j 
") 

• 
") Enclosures:	 esquIre express 
) 1.	 Materiality Assessment for Courier Terminal Volum~i°!tO'f{f-ff'i(~1lfprldwide 

12) 2. Tender for allotment of spaceRef.No.AAM/C.3145/2007n99, 
) Dt,7.02.2007 

3. Confirmation for space terminaIRef.No.AAM/C.3145/2007/1 OD8, 
) Dt,26.02.2007 

A.	 Recommendation for custodiaship Ref.No.AAM/C.3144/2007/243-44, 
) 

Dt,06.03.2007 
) ·5. Space terminal BG regarding Ref.No., Dt,23.03.2007 

6.	 Handing over report 
) 7.	 Air· India Screening Charges regarding Ref .No.GS/30-01-116/125, 

Dt,04.06.2007) 
8. X-ray, screening, facilitation,etcRef.No.CUF/Ct-MAAl002, 

) Dt,08.06.2007 
9.	 X-ray. screening. facilitation.etcRef.No.CUF/Ct-MAAl007. 

) Dt,22.08.2007 . 
1O.X-ray, screening, facilitation,etcRef.No.CU F/Ct-MAAl1 01 0,) 

Dt,28.04.2009 
) 11. Licence renewal for 2 YrsRef.No.AAM/C.3145/2009/5691, 

Dt,18.12.2009
) 12. Demand for fresh bank GteeRef.No.AAM/C.3145/2009/5801. 

) Dt,22.12.2009 
13.Custodian Extension Ref.No.F .No.S.13/30/2007-courier cell, 

) Dt,10.05.2010 
14. Retrospective Demand of cost recovery 

) chgsRef.No~F.No.S.Misc.146/2008-courier cell, Dt,02.03.2012 
15. Licence renewal for six monthsRef.No.AAM/C.3145/2009/570-71, ) 

Dt.1"2.03.2012. 
) 16. Custodian Extension, Dt,12.03.2012 

17.Extension of custodian from 22.03.12 regarding ) 
Ref.No.F.No.S.13/30/2007-courier cell, Dt,17.03.2012 

) 18. Bank Guarantee for Rs. 801000/ regarding Dt,20.03.2012 
19. Custodianship Extension letter Ref.No.F.No.S·.13/30/2007-courier cell, 

) . Dt,22.03.2012 
20. Terminal Operator letter to AAI requesting rate revision regarding, ) 

Dated 27.03.2012 
) 21. Terminal Operator letter to AAI requesting rate revision regarding, 

Dated 29.03.2012 
22.AAlletter on Rate Revision Ref. No AAM/C.3145/2007Nol-1I1 dated 

) . 30.03.2012 
23. Rate Revision Circular to the Users Ref.No.CUF/CT-MAAl2020, 

Dt,30.03.2012 
24. Circular regarding Credit terms to the users Ref.No.CUF/CT­

MAAl2021, Dt,11.06.2012 
) 25. Circular to users on Old Rate Ref.No CUF/CT-MAAl2022 dated 

18.06.2012 

Esquire Express India Private Limited 
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26.Esquire express India Pvt Ltd- Memorandum 
27.Rent bills copy -terminal- one month copy form 20rnz-frT-lrfT'1f-9-----'----.::---

& Arte 

28.Rent bills copy -Paved land- one month copy form 
29.Electricity bills-Terminal-2007-2011 
30.Air India - Screening chgs-2007-11 
31. Fixed Assets details of Terminal as on 31.03 .2011 
32. Form f12(c)- Projected Aircraft movement- Not Applicable 
33.Consolidated Fixed assets movements 
34. Consolidated balance sheet for tariff items 
35.Form4-Historical and projected cash flow statement 
36. Form F 11(g)- current assets & Liabilities 
37.Projected Profit & Loss account 
38. Form F1 (a)-Historical & Proposed Aggregate revenue requirement 
39.Form F13(b)- Historical & Projected revenue from services other than 

regulated service 
40.Form 11 (b )- Payroll related expenditure & provisions 
41.Admin expenses 
42.Form F 6 ( b)-Statement if Interest & Finance charges 
43 .Form 11 ( d)- Repairs & maintenance expenditure 
44.Form 1(b) -Competition assessment 
45.Form F6(a)-Loan Master 
46.Form F13(a)- Historical tariff and Revenues from regulated serv ices 
47.Form 6(c)- Contributions, Grants and subsidies master 
48. Form F7- Format for identifying initial regulatory asset base 
49.Form F8(b)-Format for providing proposed exclusions from RAB 
50.Form F9- Not applicable. . 
51.Form F11(a)- Employee strength 
52.Form F12(b)- Historical aircraft movement- Not Applicable 
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) Materiality Assessment::" 

)
I 
--- - ­

'.) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

I ) 
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)­

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
;--...~ ..._---- .._..._ --_ ._----_.~ ...._--. - ..._. ..- -_._--_. - --- _._ -- - - --.- ._. -

• ...__._ -_.._
Name of the Airport 2010-11 2011-12 

" 

1 AHMEDABAD 12980 11793 

2 .BAN GALORE (BIAl) 135263 141693 
., 

3 CALICUT 21964 25400 -· 

4 CHENNAI : .295497 272461 , 

5 COCHIN eClAL) , 32198 34173 

6 _DELHI ·(DIAL) ·390932 367$30 .' c---

'---
7 GOA 2535 2154 _ .. 

HYDERABAD(GHIAd '8 42170 43627 

' 9 KOlKATA 
I 

45098 43890 - '- -- - -l---

10 J':1UMBAI Ct'11A~2. 470402 467182 II _ .._-

11 PUNE 0 0 

12 TRIVANDRUM 37795 46753 

13 GUWAHAl1 , 0 0 

L...... _ _ TOTAL VOlU/vIE IN MT 1486834 1456956 

•esquIre express 
Wholesale Express-Worldwide 

_ _ _ _ - -_.:..-.. ..._ . .. ­

) . Year 2011-122010-11 
) 

Chennai Courlervolurne J , 30412776in MT 
_ -._ - _.__ _- - _._--_ .-1-'-------+-..:..-_._ ---

Mlc 0.19% g.21% 

MIc = Courier Volume of Chennai 
Total Cargo Volume at Major Airports 

. For the year 2010,.11 = 2776/1486834 = 0.19% which is less than 2.5% 

For the year 2011-12 = 3041/1456956 = 0.21% which is less than 2.5% 

Esquire Express India Private Limited 

:E::==m±=rtrrpnt::m-~IQdja. = 
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Date: 28th June 2012 

To AC1tx'1 (f\k.0 ) 
The Secretary,
 
Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India,
 
AERA Building, Administrative Complex,
 
Safdarjung Airport,
 
New Delhi - 110 003
 

Dear Sir,
 

'---_.
Subject:- In the matter of Economic Regulatory of Services by Chennal Common User
 

Express Terminal - reg.
 

The following documents are submitted on the above subject 

Kindly acknowdgement the receipt of the same 

Sr.No Document 
Pages 
From 

Pages 
To 

1 Letter of Esquire Express India Pvt Ltd to AERA dated 
28.06.2012 I 5 

2 
Materiality Assessment for Courier Terminal Volumes 2010-11 & 
2011-12· b 

3 
Tender for allotment of spaceRef.No.AAM/C.3145/2007/799, 
Dt,7.02.2007 7 

4 
Confirmation for space terminaIRef.No.AAM/C.3145/2007/1098, 
Dt,26.02.2007 8 13 

5 
Recommendation for custodianship 
Ref.NO.AAM/C.3144/2007/243-44, Dt,06.03.2007 14 

6/ Space terminal BG regarding Dt,23.03.2007 15 I~ 

7 
Handing over report 

2v 

8 
Air India Screening Charges regarding Ref.No.GSf30-01­
116/125, Dt,04.06.2007 2/ 

9 
X-ray, screening, facilitation,etcRef.No.C UF/Ct-MAA/OO2, 
Dt,08.06.2007 12 

10 
X-ray, screening, facilitation,etcRef. No~CU F/Ct-MAA/007, 
Dt,22.08.2007 2.3 

11 
X-ray, screening, facilitation,etcRef.No.CUF=/Ct-MAA/1 010, 
Dt,28.04.2009 

2t.t 

12 
Licence renewal for 2 YrsRef.No.AAM/C.3145/2009/5691, 
Dt,18.12.2009 25 2h 

13 
Demand for fresh bank GteeRef.No.AAM/C.3145/2009/5801, 
Dt,22.12.2009 27 

14 
Custodian Extension Ref.No.F. NO.S.13/30/2007 -courier cell, 
Dt,10.05.2010 

).g 3r 

Esquire Express India Private Limited 
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•--_..._­ 6-?\pressRetrospective Demand of cost recovery -- .., " ..,.,,~ 
15 chgsRef.No.F.No.S.Misc.146/2008-courier cell, Dt,02.03.20 1?t .'-"~. ':1 I'; rldwide 
16 

Licence renewal for six monthsRef.No.AAM/C.3145/2009/570­ ftl71, Dt,12.03.2012 

17 
Custodian Extension, Dt,12 .03.2012 II ,, ~ - , f 

18 
Extension/of custodian from 22.03.12 regarding 42 4ZRef.No.F.No.S.13/30/2007-courier cell, Dt,17.03.2012 

19 
Bank Guarantee for Rs. 801000/ regarding Dt,20.03 .2012 tq8­ 5 .. ! 

20 
Custodianship Extension letter Ref.No.F.No.S.13/30/2007­ j;2­ 61courier cell, Dt,22.03.2012 

21 
Terminal Operator letter to AAI requesting rate revision 63 .€y
regarding, Dated 27.03.2012 

22 
Terminal Operator letter to AAl.requesting rate revision , 65 {;b
regarding, Dated 29.03.2012 

23 
AAlletter on Rate Revision Ref. No AAM/C.3145/2007Nol-111 67dated 30.03.2012 

24 
Rate Revision Circular to the Users Ref.No.CUF/CT~MAA/2020 , 6(5 be;Dt,30.03.2012 

25 
Circular regarding Credit terms to the users Ref.No .GUF/CT­ 70 7/MAA/2021, Dt,11.06 .2012 

26 
Circular to users on Old Rate Ref.No CUF/CT~MAA/2022 dated 72­18.06.2012 

27 
Esquire express India Pvt Ltd- Memorandum & Articles of 73 10 hassociation 

28 
Rent bills copy -terminal- one month copy form 2007 to 2012 

107 I) 2­

29 
Rent bills copy -Paved land-one month copy form 2007 to 2012 

1/3 II? 

30 
Electricity bills-Terminal:-2007-2011 1/1 )2;3 

31 
Air India - Screening chgs-2007-11 

Il~ /t.;3, 

'\V32 Fixed Assets details of Terminal as on 31.03.2011 
I~lf , ItS;) 

" 

33 
Form f12(c)- Projected Aircraft movement- Not Applicable 

15~ 

34 
Consolidated Fixed assets movements I ~§ 

35 
Consolidated balance sheet for tariff items 

: 

36 
Form4-Historical and projected cash flow statement /51 

37 
Form F 11(g)- current assets & Liabilities /5:; 

i' 38 
Projected Profit & Loss account 15~ 

~ 

39 
Form F1 (a)-Historical & Proposed Aggregate revenue />Jrequirement 

40 
Form F13(b)- Historical & Projected revenue from services other , /£0than requlated service 

y " r 'Y 

Esquire Express"ffidi'ii 'Private Limited 
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Form 11(b )- Payroll related expenditure & provisions • 1/1 I 

41 Wllo fJsale Exp ess-Wo Idwide 

42 
Admin expenses 162­

43 
Form F 6 ( b)-Statement if Interest & Finance charges /6 !> 

44 
Form 11( d)- Repairs & maintenance expenditure / b'1 

45 
Form 1(b) -Competition assessment I (,~ 

46 
Form F6(a)-Loan Master Itb /t7 

47 
Form F13(a)- Historical tariff and Revenues from regulated /68services 

48 
Form 6(c)-ContributiOris, Grants and subsidies master /69 

49 
Form F7-Format for identifying initial regulatory asset base ·/ 1 0 

50 
Form F8(b)-Format for providing proposed exclusions from RAB /7/ 

51 
Form F9- Not applicable /72­

52 
Form F11(a)- Employee strength 173 

53 
Form F12(b)- Historical aircraft movement- Not Applicable /77 

Esquire Express India Private Limited .~~a . 
~...~25 BaOilllan$m SlreehI Nagar GheOO a'-a§OO­Q1 7. Igdia p Y&"U , 7F CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13 Page 16 of 57



•esquIre express 
Date: 5th July 2012 

Wholesale Express-Worldwide 

To 
The Secretary,
 
Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India,
 
AERA Building, Administrative Complex,
 
Safdarjung Airport,
 
New Delhi - 110 003
 

Dear Sir,
 

Subject:- In the matter of Economic Regulatory of Services by Chennai
 
Common User Express Terminal - reg.
 

Reference:- File No. AERA/20010/AAI-General/ 2012-13/306, dated 4th May 
2012 and Our letter dated 13th June 2012 and . 

our letter dated 28th June 2012 

**** 

Please find the enclosed documents if) the following formats for above 
captioned subject and reference. 

1. Form-B 
2. Form-14(a) 
3. Form-14(b) 

And we will be pleased to submit any other information/documents, if 

Esquire Express India Private Limited 
25, Bagavandam Street, T. Nagar, Chennai • 600 017. India 
Phone : 044-42999400 ·406 Fax : 044·42999401 

required by you in this regard. 

Yours faithfully, 
For Esquire Express (India) Private Limited 

Managing Director 

Thanking you, ( ) 

Enclosures: as above 

CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13 Page 17 of 57
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FormB ( ref. Section AI.8 of Appendix I) 

To
 
The Secretary,
 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority oftndia(AERA}
 
AERA Building,
 
Sadarjung Airport,
 
New Delhi
 

( 

Dear Sir, 

Sub: Submission of proposal for Determination Annual Tariff for and on behalf () r 
Mis Esquire Express (India) Pvt LiIl1ited,25,Bngavandamstrcct, T,Nagar, Chennai­
600017.	 '" " . . 

I, S; Sakthivadivel aged 49 years, resident of old No .11/5, New No 9, Car track Road. 
CDS Avenue, Chennai-600042 acting in my official capacity as "Managing Director i11 

MIs Esquire Express India Private Limited, having its registered office at No 25, 
Bagavandarn Street, T.Nagar, Chennai -17, do hereby state and confirm that: 

I. I am duly authorized to act for and on behalf of Mis Esquire Express India Private 

()	 Limited in the matter of making this submission before the Airports Economic
 
Regulatory Authority of India, New Delhi (The authority)
 

2. I am competent to make this submission before the Authority: 

3. I am making this submission in my official capacity and the facts stated herein are 
based on official records; 

CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13 Page 18 of 57
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4. The contcl.1ts of this Annual -Tariff Proposal.submission which include inter alia ' 
l ~ '	 • 

(i)	 Estimated Maximum Allowed Yield per Unit and the proposed derailed break 
. up of Tariff(s) (in context to EstimatedMaximum Allowed Yieldper Ui1it 
where determined.by the Authority:) .where.th~ Authority has specified .a price 
cap approach f9r~h7 ,~!Jr~ti6no{(he :~on'tro(P:errO(( pursuant to ClaLlsy:J.2 . •:: .. 

~. , .. . . '. . : :.. ~,.. . . ... .. '.	 ); :".' '. 

QR .. .,f~t{'f~,.2ID '(\' : ':'i ?j;?'~: . ' . 
Proposed detail~ci J;i~e~a~ ;~p.,~~~.)f':t~:r;iff(~}Q~s£d QI1'~C'lause 11.-2 where theAuthority 
has specified a ligl)t\tmj~h::jl·PP.r.9~qh::forthe·duratioiloCthe control period , . . 
pursuant to Clause 3::;2'{s'trikeOut whicheveris not applicabl e) : and 

(ii)	 Justifications, are correct andtrue to 111Y knowledge and belie!" and nothin:;! 
material has been concealed there from. 

Thanking you, 

Yours truly, 
~'.., 

.f 

S.SAKTHIVADIVEL
 
MANAGING DIRECTOR
 

PLACE : CHENNAI 

DATE : 05111 JULY,2012 . 

CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13 Page 19 of 57
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•esquIre express 
Wholesale Express-Worldwide 

Date: 9th July 2012 

To
 
The Secretary,
 
Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India,
 
AERA Building, Administrative Complex,
 
Safdarjung Airport,
 
New Delhi - 110 003
 

Dear Sir, 

Subject:- In the matter of Economic Regulatory of Services by Chennai
 
Common User Express Terminal - reg.
 

Reference:- File No. AERA/20010/AAI-Generalj 2012-13/306, dated 4th May 
2012 and Our letters dated 13th June 2012, 28th June 2012 and 5th July 2012 

. **** 

•This has furtherance to the documents/information submitted on the above 
subject and reference; may we request your good office to keep the following 
documents as Strictly Confidential, as these are highly commercially sensitive 
in nature. 

' . 

i. 
ii. 
iii. 
iv. 
v. 
vi. 

Managing Director 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 
For Esquire Express (India) Private Limited 

.~~. 
Esquire Express India Private Limited ~'-"-'~ ~'~ 
25, Bagavandam Street, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600 017. India lATAPhone : 044·42999400· 406 Fax : 044-42999401 
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•esquIre \e>, ',.r' ,r"' ; ' ...... " ,'\ ~ " 

Wholesale Express-Worldwide 

Date: 23rd July 2012 

To
 
The Secretary,
 
Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India,
 
AERA Building, Administrative Complex,
 
Safdarjung Airport, '
 
New Delhi - 110 003
 

Dear Sir, 

Subject:- In the matter of Economic Regulatory of Services by Chennai 
Common User Express Terminal - reg. 

Reference:- File No. AERA/20010/AAI-General/ 2012-13/306, dated 4th May 
2012 and Our letter dated 13th June 2012, 28th June 2012 and 5th July 2012 

**** 

Please find the enclosed documents required on above captioned subject and 
reference. 

i.	 Form-7, duly certified by the auditor of the company and Form-8 and 
Form-9 resubmitted; dully filled Form-10(a), Form-10(b), Form-10(c), () Form-10(d) and Form-10(e) 

ii.	 Loan document duly authenticated by the auditor in support of Form­
6(a) and Form-6(b) 

iii.	 Details of expenditure classified as per Form-11(c), Form-11(e) and 
Form-11(f) 

lv.	 Historical and Projected cargo volume in Form-12(a) 

v.	 Historical and Projected Revenue from Services other than Regulated 
Service in Form-13(b) 

Esquire Express India Private Limited 
Page I 0(225, Bagavandam Street, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600017. India 

Phone : 044-42999400 - 406 Fax : 044-42999401 
CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13 Page 21 of 57
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•esquIre (:<:[.) ( 1".... ': . 
Wholesale Express-Worldwide 

vi. Minutes of the meeting on Consultation with the users 

vii. Information	 on Weighted Average Cost of Capital; Beta factor, Risk 
Free Rate and Equity Risk premium 

And we will be pleased to submit any other information/documents, if
 
required by you in this regard.
 

Thanking you,
 

Yours faithfully,
 
For EpSS (India) Private Limited 

Managing Director 

Enclosures: 
1. Auditor certified Form-7 
2. Form-8(a) 
3. Form-8(b) 
4. Form-9 
S. Form-10(a) 
6. Form-10(b) 
7. Form-10(c)

leo'.., . 

8. Form-10(d) 
9. Form-10(e)() 
10. Certified loan document
 
11.Form-l1(c)
 
12.Form-11(e)
 
13.Form-11(f)
 
14. Form-12(a)
 
1S. Form-13(b)
 
16.Minutes of the meeting on Consultation with the users
 
17.Information on Weighted Average Cost of Capita I
 

Esquire Express India Private Limited 
25, Bagavandam Street, T. Nagar, Chenna i - 600 017. India Page 2 of2 
Phone: 044-42999400 - 406 Fax: 044-42999401 
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Er.q" Jre E:'x. fJ "$~. $,; India Pvt. Uri. 
PI ~7.~1J I, Nmv C;ourl~ , Tc"nl';IlI, 
I) ' 7 /{i{ rriin rtI 8 rnltlJIf!'J, 

cr, nmilAftPOl1, 

(; (JOnl' M ! · 600 a27. 
) i;~ : I ~1·44-2.?5(;'it()1/ 02 I O'l	 ;:

."'. .	 Rr e -	 ' _.-;;. _..-'-_..._.....__..._--~._. __•...._--_..._.......,,- - _ :........
 
t	 • 'n'fTTI lnD! Nand1!llg SCtvlc(}$ Divl!ioirJ/l 
~. , 

I d ,( ,)lCth Au )0 '1 '1P)" l' " gu,:.,~c! .. ..	 Reference: CUFIC +lAA/2088 

I!LAUj;b!}JJ.~.mJ,j.\lttl.Qri?;g~.J;.Q!!!j~~w;.i.W".Qf . 
~9.f.!W:1.!}.n.1L~!:~r.:~~.UtY_(z:.QlJ.r.i&r.Imm.lrtid · tt~fut. · itJlc.ID:.t..g)elJ.lll!i 

This has reference to the Facill •.l~ ;on Circul r No )5/2012 dated 3L07.20l2 issued by
 
to e Commissioner of Customs, Airport, Chermai,
 

/IS cu~;lod i a n I) f !.IV:' Common User FClcilit,,! Courier T ~rlT\l na ll Chennei Airport, w:, even
 
while assuring ( I' our co-operat ion to nil users, seek recip rocation from all the users so
 
[flat tne objec.UV(·l ~; of the r ad lit;)joJj Circular cit (~d is achieved in full.
 

We, ill this context, wsh to !1st out Ci":n:all fuodemertta: steps (which are only illustrative
 
?lIlcl not exhaust ive) so that ttk [·ii:.'w proce dure is omplied with by all Without any
 
devlation .- .
 

i. ". hc ,~h j pm('p i ' ~;; ' r lc 1 are not ck.ar..(l 'withi" a day {)f Its 3rrival at the Courier Terminal 
or "'ihich are ~ > I : nd i .g for cl arance hy Customs, be deposited InStorage.
 

..
 
u.	 As P ';;I' ne Ill: '/\' p ro r:(~dure ttdvinr of' ~()\ I r i ':~ r :\1anifest lsto be done i .. the presen e of
 

U , :~ Custodian, apart b orn tile Cu~~l.orr s (" fficer(~ , ) : The entire pro .ess is to be
 
rloC'.;mented H1!()uqh U H~ COL'I N 1-1 <lnifesl: '(, Illy Form, which is pre-printed stationery. .
 
Thl:. 'if,-:: tally :onns arc C! '/ilHabtp. vllth the C t!~;t() dia n and C('1n be col lected while filing the
 
CEE..H ,
 

.. Irr • 

:it.	 "l lP ~\i.ltt' o r ,;c :j C Ol a ier ('J ( flCk: :~ can l jS( ~ ;-; ep a ra \:(~ sheets to record the deta il~ of 
H/I,W13 number" for i1 kilt ion tll'ld rernoval ' ;UC ~1 udditio!la\ sheet; iNhich forms as an 
C'k !O.,ure 1'0 ;:. Q c()ITe ';p o Jldin~) ( .QUrle l\1 i1nif st Tally form, should' necessarily be 
endorsed f)';' (:H'~ Cl ! ~:; toc l i <J n , 

\'0/.	 Th(l i:\lltho risec couriur ,1£J ~~ncj'$ Me re l'~u 's" I=d \"C record the details of HAwn and 
11 ,:irkings of th f~ packa 0;:'5 that 1\!;'~ I ,l cJ to Df: ;H:lded (ind/lx removed from the Soft Copy 
ofthe COl. r ( I, : ~ m~n ifl':' st 'sent to tl'i '; Custodian . In this reozrd, all the authorized courier 
aq '~~ndcs lr ~.: ;urP',er n~q l.l ·::::; \e 'I -((, :;end tl11~ soft copy of t e courter manifest which 
fihould be t::~J '-V: jde n~ i c ?ll to Il 'k t of \h E: rarr copy manifest that is submitted along 
with Fo rn- I t~ i I (If 1~: r Jl. r y bv ihr:: c )ncem('d courter agency. Tile 'son copy of the 
rn im lfe ~:it ';. lit. to the C. ustodisn l ~; takf.!!·1 ('IS the true copy of the courier manifest that 15 

snbmittec I in t~: n.ded to submit to tl e < ~:(i:.;tCims along with the CBE·J.I mav please be
---~...~~
 

I<',,( ~r; on · ,, ~md . /:,",,:> \ i'\dliJ".6'
 

I,·/it)· ~~~~~\{~>, . . 
, ftu fWr~cll"f j .J.\(\ _) 

l :}t :rl'; •. ·r.1.. ..\\.~ 
"'- 't~~,\" '" '·~r\J \ ·! · '"fr·~ ,/ ~ /

\ i;\ ". rtl'II:)" / ! .CUF/e ·· f<M ') . 

<~::~:·t:,!E.;>· ' 
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.:s qu! FE prum. India Pvt. Ltd . 
"II ,l n' I. N 1\1Ca: ,rJ(IT rtJnJl,flUJ. 
Jir.!Term/nul F.!tri! n ~'i , 

Ct!e.r:rrni AiI; lOrt,
 
,';f!l1Nl,ti· eoo 027.
 

Jill : t fJ /.·4·! ·2:'?5C4g0 1! 02 10J e s q u i r e ',,)

_.~' _.f~: .•*.., _ 

,:.>.: . · -------·~~~';;lfi8""nCfj~.;~8 01... .510'1 ' 
.'

." 

I . ThE: st)ipment of multiple pteces \!l ichare landing in part or found excess/short after 
londlng, are to be.> ~;pec'inca llv idenli f'ed and indicated In the Courier rally Manifest 
Form with mm kin95 of the paC ka( "·,~ that need to .be added or removed from the soft 
copy of courier rnanifest. The markings of pad,age in addition to th~ HAWB n umbers 
are needed only for part landed/short landm:i shlpments, for otht~ r . hipments recording 
the HAWB number.. in the appropriate columns would be, sufficient. The above 
procedure Is further expli,Jlncd through following illustration> 

Wustrr:~U iJ n: '-

li shiprnefl': having HAWn t:iu,mbcr X'XXK.I.XXX. is havinS} three pieces hat are covered 
Jr~de r th .1.1\\''l/B cited ,:md rnarkecJ es l /3r L.n and 3/3 In the document and 

assume th.:!t out of three p ack.d\]~ nl\; "ne package with a 1<irking as 2/ 3 had 
iJrdvcd ".hvsk ally (rrH;anlflg Uil1 r lill! p".:,,"J:ages with makings 1{3 and 3/3 had 'not 
J, rlved thr( uqh the lllgr'lt where thE courier manifl;;":!;t Is filled tlll)n ~l with CBE'll) and 
N!'1kh ft:c:" ' i'; fnun0 during tJl'yili9 d courlc r manifest This fact of.n6n-l'ecelp(Of 
l'.'JO Pi1\.I ~;j gt~5 , 1$ to be recorded as "removal of packages" [with markings 1/3 and 
~ ,. 3] rr ~ l 'i ; the UJ !Tt: ~ ' p()n (:tn9 HI\\JVB Lhol,!;jh the Courier Manifest Tally Form, I n il: 
-rally fo'rn CTI<:rie:., cO '..l \d bE ~ m:~ ':l c: as under for this exemple.­

I .._-_.. _~. . - - " - - - - - ,,.-... ·_·_ ·....·[··- - ·- -·1 
Sr.No HAWB Numbers to e jf I 

. removed from the Ipartial I . 
.. ..__ Courter...r~10l: l j fesL ... :"_._ .'..,,.......__ ._J 

-=--= ~ ===::-- =~=t=j 
vi .	 r( j - i!.~ l'i n': ' -.' iJ ('I ;' ny additon li hel/o r renll;iVtll of' HAVVB totally or partl,tlly from/to the 

Cnurier r'i (.l n i f e(;L :~ t anv 51''':913 is c\)n:,id· ({;:d as Amendment to 'he Cdurit?r 1~1an i fest , 

'/'1'1 ich wHl 'It... r3(~ 1.~ (l n 'l r nr~ ! ·(a ls , ,.\ : 'til;; tL,I; 'S will (}C communicated apprcprlatelv-the 
dd' " j!:: .:JI ' (" n ,. ': d:,H![It (,/.",1"\/ :l[;" !>hortl 

', . 
\ ' . 
\. / r \ \ ...../, 

')... .. \ t. j , ,. 
\,

Cop ; to: Th · '~\:,; ~ · t , Cnmrl1 is~; ! o rJ er elf ( J ~;tc m"" , Courier Cel! \ ,,/ 
. "n, · f\ 'I r ""'ol" 'I1C '\ ., 1,1,·S'\ "''',r C' I' r: J" I'" 'n" . COlII"I(" r'J I t . n l" ,n ,l " '. . (,,1111,,· ») ~~ , A ll .) - .. .. . ~ " 

»-: 0.. 

, 
/ .' 

f' ,~ , ', 
I , 

· f , lI /. 

., l 
<~' • 

< • 

,
" 

II /J.u._· · 
f 
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IForm F7: Format for identifying Initial Regulatory Asse:·base (ref: Section AI.5 of Appendix I) I 

Fixed Asset alread y comm issioned as on 31/3/2011 
S,N. Asset Name Asset Type 

cost of fabricationslinterior etc at 
1 terminal office 

2 Cars 
3 Systems , peripherals, server, etc 

4 Busisoft - billing 

5 partitions , tables etc 
6 Weighing machine 

7 scanning machine 

8 Air conditioner 
9 Generator 

-
Description of the Asset 

Office equipments 
Vehicles 

Comp uters 
Computer software 

Furniture & Fittings 
Weigh ing machine 

scanning mach ine 

air condition ers 
generator 

Commission Date Useful Life 

2008-09 7 years 
prior to 31.03,2011 5 years 
various 3 years 
since2008-09 3 years 

since 2007-08 8 years 

Apr-08 5 years 

2007-08 7 years 

since 2007-08 7 years 

2007 7 years 

Original Cost of Asset Depreciation Rate Accumulated Depreciation 

729583 25% 422215,2 
1788417 30% 1320637,3 

1012607.4 60% 947841 
111077 .4 60% 106261.8 

3450187.42 20% 1879908.82 
20021.5 25% 16284.5 

7764768 15% 3711511 

317268 25% 179745 
1335500 25% 912940 

For C.RAMASAMY &·B.SRINIVASAN
 
Chartered Ac<:ountants
 

? 
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Form F8(al : Format for providing assetwi se info rma tion of stakeholder con tributions ref sec AIS of appendix I) I ._ - --_ .. - - -_.. 
I i ! . !f- .- ...,_._- _._ .- - - '- - -" -- ' - 1 ··- - ·-T "7:-- ·-- -- - - ·· - ~I-- --· · ----Ai -- "- 1 - - - '- - -r---.----..- -_. , j 

f I 

deta ils of user contributions for the assets 

actual 
tenure for accumulated total total total total 

collection till collectionuser total collect ion collection collection collection 
contribution beginn ing ofextent of user contribution proposed in proposed in proposed in propo sed in propo sed in 

previous yearapproved for project year of approval collection tariff year 1 tariff year 2 tariff year 3 tariff year 4contribution name asset type tariff year 5 

GRANT 

S.N. 

NIL 

DEVELOPMENT FEE NIL 
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!Form F8(b) : Format forproviding proposed exclusions from Regulatorv Asset base (ref: Section AI 

Fixed Asset already commissioned as on 31/3/2011 ) 
S.N. Asset Name Book value Accumulated Depreciation Justification for exclusion any and associated with assets if yes details of land 

cost of fabricationslinterior etc at 
1 terminal office 486389 281477 
2 Cars 1788417 1320637 

3 Systems, peripherals, server , etc 675072 631894 

4 Busisoft - billing 74052 70841 

5 partitions , tables etc 2300125 1253273 

6 Weighing machine 20022 16285 Assets used for business 
7 goodwill 100000 0 other than RegUlated 
8 Air conditioner 211512 119830 business NIL N.A 

~'" ... c ....... r-c '..:
 .. . ,"l..)iA~ .: -,~ ~.~~ 

i ~ (:;; ';\ /':'-\\fiP:t• ......... ,. _ ".J ..\'~" - . .~..'" ~ .
 
i. U.i \' -,"< ,- <;\ ,1:-'. ,~ 
~ ,;j.\ ~.o" · ;1 r- )! 

t<- , ".y;~j; -;-.-/-('-/} 
., "v ("-) ~ I 

::-.. . '; :;1 ~ ,6-._--,p 
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Form F9 Formats for forecast and actual roll forward RAB (ref: Section A1.5 of Appendix I) 

" 

r" ! 

''t '.., 

()
 

S.N. Particulars 
Financial Year before Tariff 

Year 1*-2010·11-Audfted Tariff Year 1·2011·12 Tariff Year 2-2012-13 

. 
Tariff Year 3.2013·14 

A Opening RAB 
185,754Office Equipments 307,369 247 ,671 

Vehicles 467,780 483,856 338,699 
Computers 64,766 93,060 217,224 
Computer Softwa re 4,816 50,041 20.016 

1,016,377Furniture and fittlnqs 1,570,279 1,270,471 
WeighinQ machine 3,737 2,803 2,102 

2,067,161Scanning Machine 4,053,257 3,445,268 
Air Conditioner 137,522 160,793 120,595 
Generator 422,560 316,920 237,690 

B Additions WIP Capltallsatlons 

-
-

450,000 

Office Equipments 22,860 -
Vehicles 223,443 -
Computers 167,882 450,000 
Computer Software 120,287 - · 

· 
-
-

, · 
· 

46,438 
101,610 

Furniture and tittinqs 17,810 -
WeiQhinq mach ine - -
Scanninq Machine - -
Air Conditioner 76,868 -
Generator - -

c Disposals/tfrs 

()ffice Equipments 
Veliicles 
Computers 
Computer Softwa re 
Furniture and fittlnqs 
Weiqhinq machine 
Scanning Machine 
Air Conditioner 
Generator 

D Deprclallon 

Office Equipments 82,557 61,918 
Vehicles 207 ,367 145,157 
Computers 139,589 325,836 400,334 
Computer Software 75,062 30,025 12,010 

203,275Furniture and flttinqs 317 ,618 254,094 
WeiqhinQ machine 934 701 526 

826,864Scanninq Machine 607,989 1,378,107 
Air Condit ioner 53,598 40,198 30,149 

59,423 

139,315 

Generator 105,640 79,230 
E Closing RAB (A+B.C.D) 

Office Equipments 247,671 185,754 
Vehicles 483,856 338,699 237,089 
Computers 93,060 217,224 266,890 
Computer Software 50,041 20,016 8,007 

813,102Furniture and flttinqs 1,270,471 1,016,377 
Weighinq machine 2,803 2,102 1,577 

1,240,297Scanninq Machine 3,445,268 2,067,161 
Air 'Conditioner 160,793 120,595 90,446 

178,268Generator 316,920 237,690 

.>:
 
. ' r. / ····'. 

.; , .~ 

. ·. ~r 

-.<... ~'. ':; ' .... ,. 
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[Form Fl0(a) : Capital projects-comoletedbefore current review fo- Roll forward of RAe f ref sec A15of appendix II I 

PROJECTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 
, 

TARIFF YEAR 1-3 1.03.2012 TARIF F YEAR 2·3 1.03.20 13 TARIFF YEAR 3-31.03.20 14 

S.N. project name 

1 Office Equiornents 
2 Vehicles 

project type comm isioning date capex com com date WIP capex Com com date WIP 

cost of 
fabrication sftnterior etc 
at terminal office 2008-09 22860 jUly/march NIL 

Cars prior to 31.03.2011 223443 Jun-11 NIL 

capex com com date WIP 

3 Computers 
4 Computer Software 
5 Furniture and fittings 
6 Weigh ing machine 
7 Scanning Machine 
8 Air Conditioner . 
9 Generator 

Systems . peripheral s. 
server. etc various 167882 VAR IOUS NIL 450000 2012-13 Sep-1 2 NIL 

since2008-09 120287 03.03.12 NIL 

partition s, tables etc since 2007-08 17810.4 juneJjuly11 NIL 

Apr-08 0 NIL 

2007-00 0 NIL 

since 2007-08 76868 .4 May-11 NIL 

2007 0 NIL 

450000 2013-14 Sep-13 NIL 

ACTUAL 
S.N. project name project type commisioning date cap ex com com date WlP capex com com date WIP capex com comdate WlP 

cost01 
fabrica tionsftntenor etc 

1 Office Equmrnents at terminal office .•2008-09 22860 o july/march NIL 

2 Vehicles Cars prior to 31.03 .2011 223443 0 40695 NIL 

Systems. peripherals , 

3 Computers server, etc variou s 16788 2 o VARIOUS NIL NIL NIL 

4 Computer Software s ince2oo8-09 120287 003.03.12 NIL 

5 Furniture and fittinos partitions. tables etc s ince 2007-08 17810.4 o juneJjuly11 NIL 

6 WeiohinQ machine Apr.{)8 0 0 o NIL 

7 Scannino Machine 2007.Q8 0 0 o NIL 

8 Air Conditioner since 2007·08 76868 .4 0 40664 NIL 

9 Generator 2007 0 0 o NIL 

CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13 Page 29 of 57



c 
#' ­

) 
.1' '"""\ 

f ' 
,

----­I, 

IForm F10(bl . Cag ital prnjeets- protect ed elan ·10 year master ( ref S~ tJ5 of ap.pendix I) I 

Notes : tnformatlon to be pro vided for 10 vear per iod for all nro lects either solll ino into the period or starrtina in the period I 
TARIFF YEAR 1-3 1.03.2012 TARIFF YEAR 2-31.03 .2013 TARIFF YEAR 3-31.03.201' 

S.N. pro·edhame 

1 Office Equipments 
2 Vehicles 

3 Computers 
• Computer Software 
5 Furniture and fittings 
6 Weiahina machine 
7 Scannina Machine 
8 Air Conditioner 
9 Generator 

prooed type oommisioning :1ate capex Fin/AlL 

to st of 
fahriWiti onslinterioretc 
at terminal office <008-09 Z! 86O nil 

Car> ~rior 10 31.03.:< CI11 223443 nil 

Systems. peripherals, 
server. etc I4nou S 167882 nil 

..,ee2008-09 120287 nil 

partitions, tablesetc "'c;e 2007-08 17810.4 nil 

Aor-<l8 o nil 

2007-08 o nil 
since 2007-08 76868.4 ",1 

2007 o nil 

corn com date WIP 

'uly/mard'l NIL 

Jun-l 1 NIL 

VARIOUS NIL 

03.03.12 NIL. 

'uneliuly l l Ni l 

NIL 

NIL 

May-I I NIL 

NIL 

capex Fin/AlL 

n ~ 

nil 

450000 nil 

nil 

nil 
nil 

nil 

nil 
nil 

com 

20 12· 13 

com date WlP 

Sep-12 Nil 

capex Fin/AlL 

nil 

nil 

.50000 nil 

nil 

nil 
nil 

nil 

nil 

nil 

corn 

2013-1' 

com date 

see-t 

WlP 

NIL 
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Form F10(c) : Yearwise Capital expenditure financing plan for the next 10 years (ref sec AIS of appendix I) 

TARIFF YEAR 1-31.03.201 2 

, 
TARIFF YEAR 2-31.03.2013 TARIFF YEAR 3-31.03.2014 

Total 
Capex Internal Equity 

S.N. planned Accru als Infused 

1 22850 22860 

2 223443 

3 167882 167882 

4 120287 120287 

5 17810.4 17810.4 

6 0 

7 0 
8 76868.4 76868.4 

9 0 

User 
Cont ribut io 
ns 

Total Capex Internal 
Total Debt planned Accruals 

223443 

450000 

Equity 
Infus ed 

User Total Capex Internal 
Contribu1ions Total Debt planned Accruals 

450000 450000 

Equity 
Infused 

User 
Contributions Total Debt 

450000 
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Form F10(d) Summary Staement of expenses capitalised (ref: Section A1.5 of Appendix I) 

S.N. Particulars 

A Interest and Finance charges capitalised 

B Cost of raising finance & bank chgs 

c Other expenses capitalised 
Employee expenses 
Admisitrative expenses 
utilities and outsourcing expenses 
any other exp capitalised 

, 
Financial Year before Tariff 

Year 1*-2010-11-Audited Tariff Year 1-2011-12 Tariff Year 2-2012-13 

NIL 

Tariff Year 3-2013-14 

TOTAL EXPENSES CAPITALISED (A+B+C) 
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Form 10e Additional cap ital projects summary (ref: Section A1.5 of Appendix I) 

S.N. Particulars 
Financial Year before Tariff 

Year 1··2010·11-Audlted Tariff Year 1-2011-12 Tariff Year 2-2012-13 

. 
Tariff Year 3·2013·14 

A Openlnq WIP ASSETS 

Office Equiprnents 
Vehicles 
Computers 
Computer Software 
Furniture and fittings 
Weighinq machine 
Scanninq Machine 
Air Conditioner 
Generator 

B Additions NEW WIP 

Office Equipments 
Vehicles NIL 
Computers 
Computer Software 
Furniture and fittinos 
Weiqhinq machine 
Scanninq Machine 
Air Conditioner , 

Generator 
c WIP CAPITALISED 

Office Equipments 
Vehicles 
Computers 
Computer Software 
Furniture and fittings 
Weighing machine 
Scanning Machine 
Air Conditioner 
Generator 

E Closln~ WIP (A+B·C) 

Office Equipments 
Vehicles 
Computers 
Computer Software 
Furniture and tittincs 
Weiqhinq machine 
Scanninq Machine 
Air Conditioner 
Generalor 

'~' ., 

()
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Form11c Administrative and general expenditure (ref: Section A1.5of Appendix I) .- - - - - _ ._ .- ------­... --- 1' ­- -.- -- - - ­ - ­- ­ -­ -­ . 
Flnlncll' VOIr 

L••t available audited berore TariH V.., ,. Tlrt" v«.. 1-'2011­ Tartl1 VOIr 2-2012­ Tariff You 3·2013· 
51 No Particulars with breakup V.lr" 2010-11 12 13 14 

A Administrative charges 

Directors sitting fee · -­ . . 
Rates and taxes: 

lease rent · -­ -­

Rates and taxes 179,523 68,143 75,000 75,000 

communication expenses 560,930 525,886 812,500 893,750 

travelling and conveyance 388,243 535,463 540,000 600,000 

advertisement 68,813 90,651 69,000 75,000 

office maintaence . 293,586 204,473 200,000 225,000 

printing & stationery' 408,630 386,314 420,000 480,000 

allocated overhead expenses · - -

B Legal charges/auditors fees 

auditors fees 432,000 432,000 432,000 480,000 

Legal charge 

C Consultancy/Advisory expenses 

consultance charges 324,250 288,912 435,000 540,000 

technical fees 

other professional fees 
1~ 

D Other charges 

land lease · . . -, -
insurance costs 

construction 

operations 140,082 115,744 131,250 142,500 

event management/lnaguration · -
recruitment/training chgs 

bank charges 

miscellenoeous exp 12,042 64,656 60,000 60,000 

Annual maintence costs 747,395 776,623 837,378 879,246 

Books & Periodicals 5,291 3,288 9,000 12,000 

Business Promotion 93,562 274,517 150,000 175,000 

Conveyance 5,115 25,105 35,000 45,000 

Director remuneration 1,911,600 1,911,600 1,911,600 1,911,600 

Petrol Expenses 421,078 689,440 720,000 910,000 

Repiars & Maintenance 352,440 548,199 630,000 700,000 

Security charges 965,572 1,165,261 1,350,000 1,485,000 

Electricity charges 312,669 1,139,974 1,170,000 1,260,000 

House keeping expenses 590,499 919,464 1,080,000 1,188,000 

Vehicle maintenance 131,005 62,414 200,000 225,000 

int on short term loans 

E GRAND TOTAL 8,344,324 10,248,127 11,267,728 12,362,096 

F Administration & general exp capitalised - - . 

G Nett A&G Expenses-E-F 6,344,324 10,246,127 11,267,726 12,362,096 

@SS~ 

r~8'). ~ 600 017 -e 
~ • ,""1 

~ ~ - @~ * ,~\. 

-
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F~r_m__lla_ ~I~!!~~ !.'_~ ~'!! ~.t:!rcln~andltura (re!~~actlon A!~eEandlx I) -­ -­- - ---­ - -----­ - ­ r------~-+--. --. ~ - . - --..-
Flnancla' v... 

LuI avallabl. audlt.d bolo", Tarlll' V.a, l' Tanff V.a, 1.'2011· Tanff V.a, 2.2012·, Tanff Vo.. 3·2013· 
51No Par1lcula.. wllh detelled breakup v.a'" 2010-11 12 13 14 

A Utilities costs: 
Power charges : 
Units consumed 
effective unit rate 
power costs 312,669 1,139,974 1,170,000 1,260,000 

Water charges 
Units consumed NOT APPLICABLE 

effective unit rate 

WATER COSTS 

B Department -wise outsourcing costs 

Airfield services and facilities NOT APPLICABLE 

terminals 

maintenecen 

cleaning , 

1 GRAND TOTAL 

2 UTILITITES AND OUTSOURCING EXP 

CAPITALISED 

3 NETT UTILITIES AND OUTSOURCING EXP 

- _ -0 _ __ _ __ - ­ - - - - _ ._- - _ . -­ - - ­- - --­ -­-­_ ._­ - ... ...._ .. .. .. -
AS.far as . I.~.ct ~dty charg.s are concerned. they are bas ed on aciuai consumption and pravallng tariffSlNctures - _ ._- - -_. ._-­- ­ - - ­ -_.- - ­ -. .­

: 

....., . 

( 
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EAST.R.A.PURAM BRANCH No.9,FIRST TRUST LINK STREET 
MANDAVELIPAKKAM, CHENNAI-600 028 Phone:24938454 

Dated 29.10.2011 · 

Sanction Ticket No.100/2011-12 

MIs Esquire Express India Pvt Ltd.
 
No.7, Indian Airlines Stadium complex,
 
Meenambakkam,
 
Chennai 600027.
 

( 1 Dear Sir, 

Sub: Your RenewallEnhancement Proposal dt 22.09.2011 

We are pleased to inform you that the following credit facilities have been 
Sanctioned with the terms and conditions mentioned below: 

(Rs, in lakhs) 

Facility Limit Margin ROlfCommn Period 

.. 
Sec OD 130 · ,. 50% Base rate+4.75+TP % One Year 
(Enhancement) Presently 16 % 

MTL 25.00 25% BPLR+TP+l% @@ 
(DL -SEP '08 18.75) Presently 16.5% Review sanction 

/t'.., . 
DL /Oct 2011-2.77 lacs 

Guarantee 97.50 
1 

25 % Commn. One year 
At card rates 

Guarantee 45.00 100 % Commn. One Year 
(Enhancement) At card rates 

MTL 11- 35.00 25 % BPLR + TP + 1% ## 
DLfOct 2011 Presently 16.5% 

11.78 lacs 

## Rcpayaments terms for MTL-Existing terms to continue. 
Other liabilities 

. IBVL I-lirnit - Rs 4.00 lacs-present balance -Rs 2.18 lacs 
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IBVL II -limit -Rs 9.85 lacs-present balance-Rs 7.02 lacs 
IBVL III -limit 3.83 lacs-present balance-Rs 3.60 lacs 
Group accounts 
Mis Sansar Tours P Ltd-Secured Overdraft limit of Rs 15.00 lacs 
Mis Esquire logistics Distribution-guarantee of Rs 2.00 lacs 
Mr.S.Sakthivadivel & Mrs S.Shanthi-HL of Rs 90.00 lacs 

Securities: Existing securities to continue 

Primary : 
Sec OD: Extn of house property in 4520 Sq.ft, of land situated at New 

No.25, Plot No.18 in S Nos. 131/4, 13/22,23 & 24 at Bhagavantham Gupta Street, 
T Nagar, Chennai 600017 valued at Rs.438.59Iakhs as per EVR dt 12-3-2008 by 
Shri V. Vijayaraghavan . 

MTL I / mach - Hypothecation of one Heiman X Ray Inspection system 
purchased at a cost of Rs.34.50 lacs. 

MTL II - Limit Rs.35.00 lacs - Hypothecation of equipments proposed to , 
be purchased at a cost of 16.96 lacs. 

Guarantee ­

Collateral: 

Term and conditions: 
. ~ : i 

Counter guarantee by the company
 
Pledge of deposits towards cash margin. ),
 
P~,6 rn J 6}V]rYn;~ ~'1 1J)~6,S Yl1 Y>1':'OVWl 

® .s:cCA. )::..f'h ,V0.d1 ut.-T cD shC/Y1MI 
a) ..Hypothecation of bookdebts of the company. 

Extention of EM of house property for other facilities ­
MTL & guarantee.Extension of EM to be registred 

b) Personal guarantee of the Directors namely, Mr. 
B. Shanmugam ,Mr. S. Sakthi Vadivel and Mrs. 
S.Shanthi 

1. Processing and EM charges to be recovered as per guidelines. 
2. Legal audit to be conducted. 
3. Charges to be registered with ROC. 

Sec OD/EM Property: 

' 'T~ ~ 
For C.RAMASAMY & 8 S 1'1,,, ." ....... '-'-111

Chartered Accou (}J 
~~ 0 .37 

c:- <I'-ao-----.-.-.~"''f_I.~ 

Partne 0 II Street 
vadapataru 

· 

oSl»l.>l/. 
-: 

ir i Nagar 

. 

*0< Chennal - 2V 
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~~rn_1~~~h~~!~~~j!.!f: S~!lon AU of ApJl~ndl~IL_ ----­ -----~--.----------­ --------­f-----._-----------

SINo Particulars wllh breakuo 
La.t available audile, 

vear' 

Flnanela ear 
before TariffVeer l' 

2010·11 
TerlffVear 1-'2011· 
12 

rarlff Vear 2-2012­
13 

TariffVoar3·2013. 
14 

EBT Charges - - - -
Onforwarding Charges - - - -
Cargo Expenses - - -
Screening Charges 5,619,837 5,713,114 5,827,376 6,002,197 

Rent 13,189,413 15,525,991 18,322,627 21,653,833 

Salary Customs 4,690,500 4,690,500 11,042,556 11,042,556 

Recovery of earlier arrears - - 10,127,650 10,127,649 

Arrears - 20,255,299 1,104,256 1,104,256 

Airport Entry Pass - - - -
Transportation & Freight Charges - - - -
Parking & Packing Charges 105,165 83,511 82,500 93,750 

Handling Charges 418,471 456,000 495,000 638,541 

Commission - - - -
X-Ray Charges - - -

Hire Charges-Tractor 725,493 770,450 847,495 889,870 

Hire Charges - Fork Lift - - -
Customs Amneties 6,000,000 4,800,000 5,400,000 5,800,000 

Clearence charges - - -
-,' Levy Charges 

Total 30,748,879 52,294,864 53,249,459 57,352,651 
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Form F12{a) Historical and projected cargo volum e in tonne s (ref: Section A1.6 of Appendix J) 

DOMESTIC INTERNATlONAL 
Loaded Unloaded Exports Imports 

Year General Perishable Valuable Others General Perishable Valuable Others Gen eral Perishable Valuable Others Others General Perishable Valuable Others Others 

2003·04 
S·. gs Weig ht Sags Weig ht 

2004-05 
2005-06 
2006-07 
2007-08 
2008-09 
2009·10 
2010-11 
2011-12 
2012-13 

14,819 
64 ,899 
73,883 
88,417 
86,646 
88 .812 

257.22 
1074.47 
1149 .93 
1193 .97 
1098.87 
1126 .35 

80,928 
389,834 
387,480 
259,045 
307,838 

1632.60 
7455.48 
5704.67 
1649.76 
1942.13 
2039 .24 

2013-14 91032 1154 .50 2141 .20 
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Form F13(bl-Historical and Projected revenues from services other than Regulated Services (retSection AI.7 of Appendix Il 

I I I iI I 
S.N. Particulars 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

Financial Year before 
Tariff Year l' Tariff Year 1 Tariff Year 2 Tariff Year 3 

A Revenue from services other than Regulated Services 

cargo - exports 3,360,660 2,902,722 3,047,859 3,200,252 
cargo - imports 20,377,209 15.277,456 16,041,329 16,843,395 
handling charges 895,593 794,258 833,971 875,669 
sales-apt to apt 89,235,405 84,957,642 89,205,524 93,665,801 
sales-cwc 533 ,230 . 123,509 150,000 175,000 
sales-aviation 3,245,976 3,084,248 3,238,460 3,400,384 

others 809,934 358,442 225,000 235,000 

Total Revenues 118,458,007 107,498,277 112,742,143 118,395,500 

B Other Revenues 

1 Revenues from Interest income 1,875,955 2,467,229 960,000 960,000 

2 Interest on income tax refund, others etc; 

3 Sale of Scrap 

4 Other Revenues-exchange gain, commission etc 4,333,718 3,744,368 3,866,742 4,007,829 

Total Other Revenues 6,209,673 6,211,597 4,826,742 4,967,829 

I , I 

As far as the above is concerned, it has been provided as a matter of informationonly. The financials and other details are in respectiveof regulated businessonly 

and hencethis has not been earned(otwardJincJuded in the profit & loss account I I 
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Old Terminal Building, 
Chenna; Airport, 
Chennai - 600027. 
Tel. : +91-44-22564901 /02/03 

Terminal Handling Ser~ices Division 

Dated: 8th June 2007Ref.: CUF / CT • MAA / 002 

To 
All E\xPRESSCOMPANIES OPERAtiNG AT COMMON USER fACILITY, 

COURIER TERMINAL,CHENNAI ,AIRPORT
' -o.~ , ' , . " , ' 

~ . . 
SUB. : X - RAY SC'REENING I FACILITATION (DETENTION CHARGES 

You are aW~fe that the co~~er Bags CI~qrQnte will Shiftto'the new COURIER TERMINAL 
w.e.I, 14th June 2007. The cOMMON U$'E~FACILlr:v, COURIER fERMIMAI;. was created as 
per the guid~nrles 9f 'CusJorns,l3liredwcf Civil Aviatlom SecurifyandtheAlrpQrts Authority 
of India. The req);:.Jir.ements 0J A~llnes end the Express Companies have also been token 
care of and wiJlget-fucther improved to the extent teoslete end possible. 

The Licensee wQLJld be incurring rc;curting expendlture towards AI\I Spoce R~nt, AI 
screeners eh,orgas', Customs Cost Re~0ve.ry; , Opergti6ri,OI& Adrninistrd·tiV~ Costs "etc. 

( Hence the fQII@wlllg ChOf,@eswillbe lt3vled to the Wsers. ' ! 

,.. 
Type 0f Shipment Fq¢lJftatlon 

-­
X Rdy:Scre:enlrid-

Export 
.Imoert 
Domestic 6ut6.ound 

R$ ~ 200 / Per Boo of 321<05. 
1~,s.200 I Per,B:aaof32 Kels. 
RS.,,35,1 'l?er 'Ba!:l of'32'K6is., . 

, R S , ·: 6 . b. 0 l ~ P e r' , KJl Q, Ml h Rs. 100 
Rs. 6;QO,l.Per:Kll.o,MJn Rs. 100 
J~s . 6;,0.0 1ReI' ~1l01 'KdiM'Rs. 10'0 

Ddrh~s;flclnbo0nd 
.. ", 

R$~ ,35 !:P'e.r Ba"g ,dt32'KQs. 
-; ,:r ,.... ) .. 

~, ...... . .. 
NIl 
~..O' • , ' ; •..:; ' - :;. , '1...... ,.. " , - .. - ..... . , I'; 

N0te: Ab0V~ Fa~iJltdtl(;)rlCharg~s' a.re'fOF(i,:M'~x'muhlW~lght~t32.l(9s. 
Aden. Bag ¢h.arge,sWiH"b,e leyle.di:for::Welsht e~e,edlr:J~32 Kg.:;. 

No.•~tDQYS D~tentlon Oharaes . 
.' I 'Fl1ee 

,
1- 3ddYS 
4- 15 days r~s . ' 40 /Jh~r .cor'ls.l~riltrlemA;ie(Oqy' 

"'l,6-30'dQ'is 'Rs.:60,J" Per C08S16nment8erDmv 
.Rs.'7:$ / RerCQnsiqnmenfP~r ,[)CJv3'151d<::tv.omwClrds .' 

<, 

(-)Not~ : S~.tvI,ceTQx will'be app,nc;QPI~' qndll the ab9ye Charses',(1S ~er :Govt R~~ u rat l 'o lis 
" qhd ~res~ntlyJt'ls 12..3' % . ' 

In order to ovoid oqilypayment, M/s.,E§q\Jlr;e :Exl2iress India Pvt. Ltd.; Licensee: Common 
User Facility, Courier Terrnlf.lol shollfajs~we~kl')(bijl<!pnthe ' Expr:~ss: Componles.Operetlnq 
regvlqrly. In this regard the 'EXPRES$CbmpaniE::}swilrb~ requIted to Depcsitlnteresf free 
SE;CURITY DEPOSJrof Rs. 50000/·. No 'Inf erest w ill be,paid b>yfhe:Ueehsee Common User 
FacUity~ CoWrll9t Ietmlhal on the Security Deposit AspeCltnenfc:>rm f<::)fS$iGUrlfy Deposit Is 
enClosed With thls'letter wh!cn:should appear on th~GompamY"s.Jetterhead. 

Thanking You,
 
Yours Sincerely,
 
For Esquire Express iridic Pvt. U¢.,
 
Terminal dUng services rjlvlslQn
 

' .. 
--_ .~ .._ ' " ._- ' -- - - ,-"-_._._ -- -_.__._ ._~_ .-:-:--_.--:-
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Ref: A1.5. 

Weighted average cost of capital (FROR) 

Risk free rate: 
This refers to the nominal risk free rate after factoring adjustments/inflation 

As far as Esquire Express Pvt Limited Regulated services division is 
concerned this is likely to yield positive results only from 2014. , 

This is after assuming a growth in volumes and increase in tariffs. 
So as far as the risk free rate is concerned it effectively works out to 
Rs 2.50 lakhs permonth or about 13.32% for 2014 which we feel is 
tlie return we may get. 

Equity Market Risk premium: 
There has been no specific comparable, country risk specifically 
considered for the rate of return and hence the question of calculation 
of market risk premium does not arise. 
Moreover in the instant case the financials are likely to yield positive 
results only by 2014 and the entire stake is closely held. Further since 
this is a private company closely held the entire risk is borne by the 
stakeholders only t so the losses upto 2013 will be to the stakeholders 
which is the risk taken. Also the only debt is bank fund based/non fund based 
facility which is again secured by the property of the stakeholder 

" 

Beta Factor: 
No such study was done due to the reasons as stated above 
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•esquIre express 
Wholesale Express- Worldwide Date: 26th July 2012 

To
 
The Secretary,
 
Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India,
 
AERA BUilding, Administrative Complex,
 
Safdarjung Airport,
 
New Delhi - 110 003
 

Attn.: Shri.C.V.Deepak, OSD~II 

Dear Sir, 

Subject:- In the matter of Economic Regulation of Services provided by 
Chennai Common User Express Terminal - reg. 

Reference:- File No.AERAj200010jAAI-Genj2012-12j1032, 
Dated 26th July 2012 

We wish to place on record that the request for maintaining confidentiality of 
certain documents on the ground of 'commercially sensitive nature of 
documents', was keeping in view the tender process that might come up tor 1,1 
fresh appointment of Terminal Operator, for a new term, within a short time. ~ 

The request as above, therefore, need not be taken as in conflict with the 
request for determlllation of tariff under the light touch approach. 

We are sure that AERA would share relevant information of ours with the 
stake holders for the consultative process in the manner deemed appropriate 
by AERA. 

The additional details as per Annexure-A have been furnished vide our latter 
dated 23rd July 2012, copy of which is enclosed. 

L 

Thanking you.
 

Yours faithfully,
 
For Esquire Express (India} Private Limited 

-': 
Managing Director 

Esquire Express India Private Limited 
25, Bagavandam Street, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600 017. India 
Phone : 044-42999400 - 406 Fax : 044-42999401 CP No. 29/2012-13 MYTP/Esquire/Chennai/2012-13 Page 46 of 57
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esquire, 
Wholesale Express - Worldwide 

. ,', ..,
 
Date: 23rd August 2012
 

To
 
The Secretary,
 
Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India,
 
AERA BUilding, Administrative Complex,
 
Safdarjung Airport,
 
New Delhi - 110 003
 

Dear Sir, 

Sub:- In the matter of Economic Regulatory of Services by Chennai Common 
User Express Terminal-reg! 

(	 I 

Ref:- .File No; AERA/20010/MI-Generalt 2012-13/306, dated 4th May 2012 

***** 

Kindly refer to the correspondence resting with the above. 

I.	 We, M/s. Esquire Express (India) Pvt Ltd., as Custodian of the Common 
User Facility Courier Terminal, Chennai Airport,. had sought approval of 
the Commercials from you and in connection with the same necessary 
details and documents have also been filed. We are awaiting your 
approval and advice in the matter. 

II.	 In the meantime, the jurisdictional Customs department at the Airport 
Commissionerate, Chennai, had revised certain procedures in regard to 
the clearance of Courier consignments through above facility and had cast 
a full-fledged responsibility on the Custodian to help the Customs 

~ ..) department to cause the verification of the consignments as per the
 
Courier Manifest Filled along with Courier Bill of Entry in Form II filed by
 
respective Authorized Couriers, so as to find out if there any excess/short
 
landing of the consignments.
 

III.	 Detailed procedures have been prescribed in this context, vide Customs 
Facilitation Circular No 5/2012 dated 31.07.2012, a copy of which is 
submitted for your perusal and record. The Custodian is under legal 
obligation to comply with the additional responsibility as per the above 
facilitation circular, as much as any Authorized Courier is to comply. 

Pag« J or 3 

Esquire Express India Private Limited 
25, Bagavandam Street, T. Nagar, Chennai . 600 017, India 
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Wholesale Express - Worldwide 

IV.	 As could be seen from the above Facilltatlon : Clrcolor No 5/2012 dated 
31.07.2012, the work now assigned to the Custodian (to us), is far more 

. rigorous,	 time-consuming and involves additional responsibility, besides ' 
requirement of posting staff from our-side and meeting additional expenditure as 
additional Customs officers are required (officers posted on cost recoverybasis, 
for which we are paying the cost to Customs). It is learnt from .Custorns 
department that the new procedure sought to be introduced is in line ..with 
procedure being followed by them in other similar facilities in other Airports in 
India, to bring in uniformity in the practice of clearance and to incorporate : 
necessary checks and balances in the system of clearance at Airport Courier 
Terminals, across the country. 

V.	 In case of situations where there are differences between the declared 
quantity/desr.ription/marking as per document (Courier Manifest) and the actual 
quantity/description/marking found on verification, there are additional 
procedures that are to be observed-by the Custodian, .as .per the above said 
facilitation circular. " 

. VI.	 With a view to offset the additionaleost that needs to be incurred by us as 
terminal operator on account of the above including the work relating to 
amendment to the Courier Manifest, the terminal operator is left with no other 
choice than to pass on the said cost to the users of the terminal facility , It is 
accordino'v proposed to collect charges in the name of "Amendment Charges", 
whlch is explicitly communicated to all the users of Common User Facility Courier 
Termlr.al, Chennai Airport through the circular reference CUF/CT-MAA/2088 
dated 1eh August 2012, copy of the circular is enclosed herewith for . ready 
reference, perusal ,;1tid record. 

C) 

VII. We further wish to submit that in line with the practice being followed in 'other 
airports such as Hyderabad, Bangalore etc.. , we also wish to adopt the 
"Amendment Charges" at a nominal rate viz. Rs 100/- (Rupees One Hundred) 
per amendment, which would be excluding the applicable taxes. We Wish to 
add that the. "Amendment Charges" would not be applicable or charged on the 
customers, whenever there is no amendment to the declared documents 
(Couri er M3nifes1:! House Air.fmy Bill/ Markings) at any ' stage of customs 
clearance, in regard to Export/ Import/ Transhipment 

VIII.	 We If/ish to subrnr th·3t.: the occastons warranting "Amendments" to the 
docurnents viz, (other Manifest, House Airway Bill Changes and markings, 
v/ould be f :.," ,~H1 d fe':I, judging from the past experience, but still not predictable, 
';:5 the errors can creep in without the knowledge of the Authorized Couriers or 
from the orlcln/source Therefore the chances for charging the proposed 
"£\ endment charoes" would also be far and few. . 

- -- "_.--- -- --- - - - - -
EsqUire Express India Private Limited 
25. Bagavandam Street. T Nagar. Chennai . 600017, India. 
Phone : 044 " 42999400·406 Fax: 044 42999401 
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Wholesale Express - Worldwide 

IX,	 In view of the above, we wish to submit that the commercial already 
submitted would not be getting altered beceuseof tile above and the 
proposed collection of 'Amendment Charqe'<can be duly approved\\ 
indep~ndent o~ the approval of the g,eneral 'comme~cials,forwh.icCh , th ~ \ 
financial workings have been , submitted along with the details ' -and ' ' " 
documents, as submitted earlier; , ' , " '- ";:,,' ,' , 

We 'accordingly seek your approvals both for the commercials (as per 
proposals already submitted) and the "Amendment charges". 

Thanking you, 

Yours fait fully, 
For Esquir Express (India) Pvt. Ltd ' 

' -", ~\crf ((,"L
 
, Authori ed Si9;{ar6ry
 

Enclosures:- 1. Copy of Facilitation Circular No. 5/2012 dated 31.07.2012 
2. Copy of the Circular sent to All the Users of Common User 

Facility Courier Terminal, reference CUF/CT-MAA/2088 
dt 16.08.2012 

( ) 

Page 30!"3 

Esquire Express India Private Limited 
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Esquire Express India Pvt. Ltd. 
A 44, Road No.2, Mahipalpur Extension, 
New Delhi - 110 037. India 
Tel : +91-11-26781680, 26784035, 26784036 

Fax : +91-11-26784023 •
E-mail : esquiredel@esquireexpress.in esquIre express 

Wholesale Express-Worldwide 

30th August 2012: 

To 

The Secretary .
 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
 
AERA Building, Administrative Complex, .:\ . .
 

r )	 ~~:"2~1~7 ~;do~3~ . ~\;~~\¥ 
KindAttention rMs. R. Radhika~ .~ ~ q~C\ 
Subject . Inthe matter of Economic Regulatory of Services provided by Chennai Common User 
Express Terminal- reg. 

Dear Madam, . 

This is with reference to telephonic discussion of 29.08012 regarding submission of Annual 
Tariff Plan, Kindly be notified that required documents have already been submitted vide 
our letter dated 5 t h July 2012 , duly acknowledged by your office on 6t h July 2012. 

.dia Private Limited, 

trcched our copy of same. 

quire Express 

Vice President 

HP +919899384550 

,,~~. 
Head Office:	 ~",.._.~ 

~"~4:iiiirEsquire Express India Private Limited 
25, Bagavandam Street , T. Nagar, Chennai - 600 017. India lATA 
Phone : 044-4299940'0 - 406 Fax: 044-42999401 
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Date: 6th September 2012	 eequire. 

Wholesale Express- Worldwide 

To 
The Secretary,
 
Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India,
 . . 1"( ~::;~: 
AERA Building, Administrative Complex, 
Safdarjung Airport, V19'~? 
New Delhi - 110 003	 o ',f'~~ "' 

Attn: shrl.c.v.ueepak, 050-11	 - -~ 
/-\'---/\\ -i-:Dear Sir! / ' ~\q ' )Vf~ 

Sub:- In the matter of Economic Regulatory of Services by Chennai Common U~p, ~yv 
User Express Terminal - reg. 

Ref> File No. AERA/20010/AAI-General/ 2012-13/306, dated 4th May 2012 

***** 

This is to reply your e-mail sent on s" September 2012 

2. Regarding rates for currerit bills adopted by us, we wish to state the 
following:­

a	 we, Esquire Express (India) Pvt Ltd were under the bonafide 
impression that the competent author ity to approve the facilitation 
/ terminal charges for the Common User FaCility Courier facility at 
Chennai was the Airports Authority of India and that the provisions 
of AERA (authority) would cover only cargo related matters in the 
airports. However we were categorically clarified during the' 
meeting held on 13.06.2012 that our above impression was not 
consistent with the provlslons of AERA and that the same also 
covered Independent agend,esas well as Common User Courier 
Fi'lclllty. 

b And we were informed by the authorities to refrain from collecting 
the facilitation/terminal charges, at the revised rates, sought to be 
collected from 01.04.2012. We agreed to bill the users at rate 
prevailing ason 31.03.2011. 

c	 Further, we requested the authorities, to allow us for billing at the 
un-revised rates until. Please refer our letter dated 13th June 2012. 

Esquire Express India Private Limited 
25, BagavandamSlreet, T. Nagar. Cnennai . 600 017. Inella 
Phone : 044·4 2999400 · 406 Fax : 044-42999401 
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d As assured, we have informed to all the users that the revised rate 
shall take place only after the formal approval by AERA. Vide our 
circular reference: CUFjCf-MAA/2022 dated 18th June 2012. 
(Enclosure number 2.5 of our letter Dated 28th June 2012) 

e	 Therefore we hereby confirm and state that the current bills are 
being raised based.oil the rates as on 31.03.2011 only, 

f	 We wish to lay emphasis on the fact that since the inception of 
Common User Facllity Courier Terminal in 2007 , the rates were not 
revised upwards. . 

3. As regards to further extension of licenser AAI has given extension of 
license to Esquire Express (India) Pvt Ltd" for a further period of six 
months w.e.f. 23.09.2012 to 22.03.2013 and this fact may please be 
taken on record, We herewith submit a copy of AAI letter on the subject. 

We further assure to provide any other information or clarify issues. We seek 
early approval of the rate revision sought as per OWl' application letter dated 
28th June 2012. 

Enclosures:-	
.... 

i. Hard Copy of your e-mail dated September 05 r 2012 
ii. 
iii. 

Copy of our letter doted 13th June 2012 addressed to The AERA 
Copy of the circular to the users CUF/Cf-MAAj2Q22 dated 18th June 
2012. 

lv, copy of AAI letter Ref No. AAM/C.3145/2007/Vol-lU/2865-73 dated 
28,08,12 
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